

In the Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

Respondent.

COINBASE, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

DAVID SUSKI, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS
DAVID SUSKI, JAIMEE MARTIN,
JONAS CALSBEEK, AND THOMAS MAHER
IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING COINBASE, INC.'S
JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID J. HARRIS, JR.

COUNSEL OF RECORD

FINKELSTEIN & KRINSK LLP

501 WEST BROADWAY, SUITE 1260

SAN DIEGO, CA 92101

(619) 238-1333

DJH@CLASSACTIONLAW.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF GRANTING JOINT PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Summary	5
B. Procedural History.....	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE CIRCUIT SPLIT IS CLEAR AND CONSEQUENTIAL.....	12
II. THE MAJORITY VIEW IS WRONG AND IMPRUDENT.....	17
A. <i>Griggs</i> Does Not Support the Majority View.....	17
B. The Majority View Is Imprudent Because It Imposes Substantial Inefficiencies on Litigants and District Courts.....	18
III. EVEN IF AUTOMATIC STAYS PENDING FAA APPEALS ARE REQUIRED, THEY MUST BE LIMITED TO CASES IN WHICH ARBITRATION PROVISIONS IN “A CONTRACT EVIDENCING A TRANSACTION” ARE JUDICIALLY INVALIDATED...	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. No Automatic Stay Should Be Imposed Over Arbitration Provisions in Written Contracts Which Themselves “Evidenc[e]” No “Transaction in Commerce”	21
B. No Stay Should Be Imposed Where a District Court Determines That the Parties Privately Agreed to Litigate Via an Unambiguous Forum Selection Clause	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	29
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	15
<i>AT&T v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	13, 21
<i>Bradford-Scott Data Corp., Inc.</i> <i>v. Physician Computer Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997).....	19, 20
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Chickasaw Nation v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 84 (2001)	21
<i>Cooper v. Aviall</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004).....	28, 29
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	18
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , 577 U.S. 47 (2015)	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991)	27
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Discount Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982).....	passim
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	21
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005).....	1, 2, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022)	30
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	17, 18, 21
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	2, 10
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	29, 30
<i>Rent-A-Center v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	21, 22, 29
<i>Santiago-Lugo v. Warden</i> , 785 F.3d 467 (11th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>Sealey v. Johanson</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 681 (S.D. Miss. 2016).....	13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010)	13
<i>Stomp, Inc. v. NeatO, LLC</i> , 61 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (C.D. Cal. 1999)	26, 27
<i>Stop Reckless Econ. Instability Caused by Democrats v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 814 F.3d 221 (4th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Suski v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> , No. 22-15209 (9th. Cir. May 16, 2022)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	passim
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	12
9 U.S.C. § 6.....	30
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c).....	27, 28

JUDICIAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P 4(a)(4).....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	9, 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

C. Wright & A. Miller, FEDERAL PRACTICE & PROCEDURE (4th ed.)	18
